# OP \$290.00 2762591

### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM553314

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademark Collateral

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
PGIM, Inc. (formerly known as Prudential Investment Management, Inc.)		06/27/2017	Corporation:

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Turbine Engine Components Technologies Corporation				
Street Address:	Two Town Square Blvd., Suite 31				
City:	Asheville				
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA				
Postal Code:	28803				
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE				
Name:	Tech Hypervelocity, Inc.				
Street Address:	Two Town Square Blvd., Suite 31				
City:	Asheville				
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA				
Postal Code:	28803				
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE				

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 11**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark				
Registration Number:	2762591	TECT				
Registration Number:	3965045	TECT				
Registration Number:	3865853	TECTNOLOGY				
Registration Number:	4026530	POWEREDGE				
Registration Number:	4039139	POWERTWIST				
Registration Number:	4075290	TECT ECOTHRUST				
Registration Number:	2795639	TECT				
Registration Number:	3957130	TECT				
Registration Number:	4075289	TECT POWERFORM				
Registration Number:	4211574	TECT POWERPLEX				
Registration Number:	3499891	HYPERVELOCITY				

TRADEMARK REEL: 006816 FRAME: 0414

900527082

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 6175236850

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 617-523-2700

**Email:** susan.dinicola@hklaw.com,robert.bollinger@hklaw.com

Correspondent Name: Holland & Knight LLP
Address Line 1: 10 St. James Avenue

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02116

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Susan C. DiNicola
SIGNATURE:	/Susan C. DiNicola/
DATE SIGNED:	12/15/2019

#### **Total Attachments: 14**

source=TECT Trademark Release (Prudential 2017)#page1.tif source=TECT Trademark Release (Prudential 2017)#page2.tif source=TECT Trademark Release (Prudential 2017)#page3.tif source=TECT Trademark Release (Prudential 2017)#page4.tif source=TECT Trademark Release (Prudential 2017)#page5.tif source=TECT Trademark Release (Prudential 2017)#page6.tif source=TECT Trademark Release (Prudential 2017)#page7.tif source=TECT Trademark Release (Prudential 2017)#page8.tif source=TECT Trademark Release (Prudential 2017)#page9.tif source=TECT Trademark Release (Prudential 2017)#page10.tif source=TECT Trademark Release (Prudential 2017)#page11.tif source=TECT Trademark Release (Prudential 2017)#page12.tif source=TECT Trademark Release (Prudential 2017)#page13.tif source=TECT Trademark Release (Prudential 2017)#page13.tif source=TECT Trademark Release (Prudential 2017)#page13.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006816 FRAME: 0415

## TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL, dated as of June 27, 2017, is made by PGIM, INC. (formerly known as Prudential Investment Management, Inc.), as Collateral Agent ("Collateral Agent"), under that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of May 29, 2015, by and among the Grantors listed on the signature page thereof (collectively, jointly, and severally, "Grantors" and each individually "Grantor") and the Collateral Agent, for the benefit of the Lenders (as amended, supplemented or modified and in effect from time to time, the "Trademark Security Agreement"; all capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings given to such terms in the Trademark Security Agreement).

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Trademark Security Agreement, the Grantors granted a security interest to the Collateral Agent, for the benefit of each Lender, in certain Trademark Collateral as set forth on Schedules I and II, respectively, attached thereto;

WHEREAS, an executed copy of the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on June 3, 2015 at Reel 005544, Frame 0787; and

WHEREAS, the Collateral Agent has agreed to terminate and release its security interest in all of such Trademark Collateral, including, without limitation, the Trademarks identified on Schedule A attached hereto, being the same Trademarks set forth on Schedule I of the Trademark Security Agreement, and the Intellectual Property Licenses identified on Schedule B attached hereto, being the same Intellectual Property Licenses set forth on Schedule II of the Trademark Security Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Collateral Agent does hereby, in each case, without recourse, representation or warranty of any kind whatsoever, (a) terminate the liens and security interest created under the Trademark Security Agreement in the Trademark Collateral, (b) release its security interest in the Trademark Collateral, and (c) discharge any and all rights, title and interest it has in and the security interest granted to the Collateral Agent, for the benefit of each Lender, in the Trademark Collateral.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

DMSLIBRARY01\30689290.v3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Collateral Agent has caused this Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademark Collateral to be duly executed as of the date first set forth above.

**PGIM, INC.,** as Collateral Agent

Vice President

REEL: 006816 FRAME: 0417

# SCHEDULE A TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS AND APPLICATIONS

l salitanin ieski	apar talah seria 1520 d	(491) - 1924 (see	15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 1	Registration	11429500000
		n Edward		Number (o)	
			Date of	Application	117-70 M2" 1-141
	ing the second section of the second	Status of	Registration		
Grantor Turbine	Exact Name	Riling Registered	Filing Sep-09-2003	2,762,591	Jurisdiction United
i uroine Engine	TECT	Registered	3cp-09-2003	2,702,391	States
Components					Omico
Technologies					
Corporation					
Turbine	TECT	Rogistered	May-24-2011	3,965,045	United
Engine		<b></b>		, ,	States
Components					
Technologies					
Corporation					
Turbine	TECTNOLOGY	Registered	Oct-19-2010	3,865,853	United
Engine					States
Components					
Technologies					
Corporation			0 10 0011	4.006.500	United
Turbine	POWEREDGE	Registered	Sep-13-2011	4,026,530	States
Engine					States
Components Technologies					
Corporation					ļ
Turbine	POWERTWIST	Registered	Oct-11-2011	4,039,139	United
Engine	10112101	Rogistered	000111 2011	1,003,123	States
Components					
Technologies					
Corporation				1	
Turbine	TECT	Registered	Dec-20-2011	4,075,290	United
Engine	ECOTHRUST				States
Components					
Technologies					
Corporation			17.000	0.50F (30	Thursday d
Turbine	TECT	Registered	Dec-16-2003	2,795,639	United
Engine	LOGOMARK				States
Components					
Technologies					
Corporation		<u> </u>	<u> </u>		1

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006816 FRAME: 0418

Page 1 Dec 2 To 18				Registration	RANT Telephone
7-2 - 100 (17) 100 - 100 (17) 100 - 100 (17)		li li	Date of	Number (or Application	eri in eve - ala in in
2171		Status of	Registration	Number if	
Granter Turbine	Exact Yanic	Filing	Filing May-10-2011		Invisdiction United
Engine	TECT LOGOMARK	Registered	Way-10-2011	3,957,130	States
Components	COGOIMARIC				Diales
Technologies					
Corporation				·	
Turbine	TECT	Registered	Dec-20-2011	4,075,289	United
Engine	POWERFORM				States
Components					
Technologies					
Corporation					
Turbine	TECT	Registered	Sep-18-2012	4,211,574	United
Engine	POWERPLEX				States
Components					
Technologies					
Corporation		<b>b</b> (	1	101066401	A11
Turbine	TECT	Registered	Jan-28-2011	IR1066401	Australia (Madrid
Engine					National)
Components Technologies		<u></u>			(Nadonai)
Corporation					
Turbine	TECT	Registered	Aug-04-2011	IR1090721	Australia
Engine	ECOTHRUST	Rogistered	Trug-01-2011	IKIO90721	(Madrid
Components	ECOLINODI				National)
Technologies					
Corporation					
Turbine	TECT	Registered	Aug-04-2011	IR1093554	Australia
Engine	POWERFORM		_		(Madrid
Components					National)
Technologies					
Corporation					
Turbine	TECT	Registered	May-09-2012	IR1121189	Australia
Engine	POWERPLEX				(Madrid
Components					National)
Technologies					
Corporation	ST ST	<u> </u>	36-16 0020	m1104001	Australia
Turbine	TECT	Registered	May-16-2012	IR1124831	
Engine					(Madrid National)
Components Technologies					[ rauonar)
Corporation					
COTHOGRAPION	<u></u>	1	1	1	1

			Date of	Registration Number (or Application	
1100 L. (1)	$ \begin{array}{ll} T_1 & = 4 & p_1 \\ -2 & p_2 & p_3 \end{array} $	Status of	Registration/	Number if	
Grantor	Exact Name	Filing #	Filing		Jurisdiction
Turbine	TECT	Registered	Mar-18-2014	830795936	Brazil
Engine					
Components					
Technologies					
Corporation				0.000.0000	
Turbine	TECT	Registered	Mar-18-2014	830795928	Brazil
Engine					
Components					
Technologies					
Corporation	MIN COTT		7.1.01.001.1	000012001	. Ya!!
Turbine	TECT	Registered	Jul-01-2014	830915281	Brazil
Engine		,			
Components					
Technologies					
Corporation	(P) CVP	Published	Ann 00 0011	021102777	Brazil
Turbine	TECT	Published	Aug-08-2011	831183772	DISE
Engine	ECOTHRUST				
Components					
Technologies					
Corporation Turbine	TECT	Published	Aug-08-2011	831183799	Brazil
	POWERFORM	ruonsneo	Aug-00-2011	931193733	DIGEN
Engine Components	LOMPKLOKM				
Technologies					
Corporation	w-c				
Turbine	TECT	Published	May-14-2012	840130155	Brazil
Engine	POWERPLEX	I domined	11145 11 2012	0.0150155	27146311
Components	l o well alli		1		
Technologies					
Corporation	7				
Turbine	TECT	Registered	May-02-2012	TMA823,254	Canada
Engine		"		,	
Components			1		
Technologies					
Corporation					
Turbine	TECT	Registered	May-02-2012	TMA823,252	Canada
Engine	LOGOMARK				
Components					
Technologies					
Corporation		<u></u>			

1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 -		14 1 2 3 4 5 12 0 2 - 2 - 0 5	Daile of	Registration Number (or Application	
27 43 4 44			Registration	Number II.	Age of the
Grantor	Exact Name	Filing	Filing Feb-19-2013	Pending) . TMA843,868	Ancisdiction Canada
Turbine Engine	TECT ECOTHRUST	Registered	Fe0-19-2013	119172043,000	Canada
Components	ECOTIKOGI				
Technologies					
Corporation					
Turbine	TECT	Registered	Feb-20-2013	TMA843,990	Canada
Engine	POWERFORM	140Brosesses	7 40 80 8015		
Components	1000000000	]			
Technologies					
Corporation					
Turbine	TECT	Registered	Sep-05-2013	TMA859,287	Canada
Engine	POWERPLEX		•		
Components					
Technologies					
Corporation					
Turbine	TECT	Registered	Oct-28-2011	8593270	China
Engine					
Components					
Technologies					
Corporation					
Turbine	TECT	Registered	Oct-28-2011	8593267	China
Engine	LOGOMARK				
Components		<u> </u>			
Technologies					
Corporation				0.000.00	OL.
Turbine	TECT	Registered	Sep-14-2013	8593269	China
Engine	]				
Components					
Technologies					
Corporation	me/m	D	Sep-14-2013	8593268	China
Turbine	TECT LOGOMARK	Registered	oep-14-2015	6373200	China
Engine	LOGOWAKK				
Components Technologies					
Corporation					
Turbine	TECT	Pending	Jan-29-2014	None	China
Engine	POWERPLEX	Louding	-un-2,7-2,017	110110	(Madrid
Components	1 O II LIM LIM	]			National)
Technologies					
1 * AAITHATA PIAS	1	i	1	1	1

graphy action	NATE OF BUILDING TO THE	e sapriore	of the one state of	land of whether	And the contract of the contra
	<b>"我们就是一个</b>	中海教徒		Registration Number for	The state of the s
· 表示。1986年	<b>一种主人的企业</b>		Date of	Application	
	A service in the service of the serv	Status of	Registration	4. Number if	
Granter " Turbine		Filing	Filing	Pending)	Jurisdiction
Engine	TECT LOGOMARK	Pending	Jul-09-2014	14661728	China
Components	LOGOMARK				
Technologies					
Corporation					
Turbine	TECT (LOGO)	Published	D. 17 0012	10010010	
Engine	TURBINE	Fublished	Dec-17-2013	13743310	China
Components	ENGINE				
Technologies	TECHNOLOGIES	1			
Corporation	COMPONENTS				
1 1	CORPORATION				
Turbine	TECT	Registered	Aug-04-2011	IR1090721	China
Engine	ECOTHRUST	1110mm		11070721	(Madrid
Components					National)
Technologies					Marional)
Corporation			1		
Turbine	HYPERVELOCITY	Registered	Sep-18-2008	6488308	European
Engine				0100500	Community
Components					Community
Technologies					
Corporation			Ì		
Turbine	POWER EDGE	Registered	Oct-07-2009	008137804	European
Engine					Community
Components					
Technologies					
Corporation					
Turbine	TECT	Registered	Jan-14-2011	9233321	European
Engine					Community
Components					
Technologies					
Corporation	TEAT				
Turbine	TECT	Registered	Jan-28-2011	2091360	India
Engine					
Components				-	
Technologies Corporation		'			
Turbine	TECT	13.a.d!	\$2. : A0 +A1	******	
Engine	IECI	Pending	May-28-2012	2338888	India
Components					
Technologies					
Corporation					
					1

		Seatus of	Date of Registration/	Registration Number (or Application	
Grantor	Exact Name:			L'ending)	
Turbine Engine Components Technologies	TECT	Registered	Jan-28-2011	IR1066401	Israel (Madrid National)
Corporation Turbine Engine Components Technologies Corporation	TECT	Registered	May-16-2012	IR1124831	Israel (Madrid National)
Turbine Engine Components Technologies Corporation	TECT ECOTHRUST	Registered	Aug-04-2011	IR1090721	Israel (Madrid National)
Turbine Engine Components Technologies Corporation	TECT POWERFORM	Registered	Aug-04-2011	IR1093554	Israel (Madrid National)
Turbine Engine Components Technologies Corporation	TECT POWERPLEX	Registered	May-09-2012	IR1121189	Israel (Madrid National)
Turbine Engine Components Technologies Corporation	TECT	Registered	Jun-10-2011	5417858	Japan
Turbine Engine Components Technologies Corporation	TECT	Registered	Jan-28-2011	IR1066401	Japan (Madrid National)
Turbine Engine Components Technologies Corporation	TECT POWERPLEX	Registered	May-09-2012	TR1121189	Japan (Madrid National)

	atan wasan kacamatan		and the second second	Registration	102
	告诉我 影			Number (or	
		5.43	Date of	Application	
		Status of	Registration/	Number II	
Grantor	Exact Name	Filing"		<b>Fending)</b> IR1090721	
Turbine	TECT ECOTHRUST	Registered	Aug-04-2011	IR1090721	Japan (Madrid
Engine	ECOTHROST				National)
Components Technologies					(National)
Corporation					
Turbine	TECT	Registered	Aug-04-2011	IR1093554	Japan
Engine	POWERFORM	Kefisteren	Aug-04-2011	1K1093334	(Madrid
Components	FOWEKFORM				National)
Technologies					14ationat)
Corporation					
Turbine	TECT	Registered	May-09-2012	IR1121189	Madrid
Engine	POWERPLEX	Managemen	1710y"03"2012	1101121107	Protocol
Components	TOWERLEA				(TM)
Technologies					( )
Corporation					
Turbine	TECT	Registered	Jan-28-2011	IR1066401	Madrid
Engine	1201	Rogistarda	PMI 20 2011	1111000101	Protocol
Components					(TM)
Technologies		ľ			(**************************************
Corporation					
Turbine	TECT	Registered	May-16-2012	IR1124831	Madrid
Engine					Protocol
Components					(TM)
Technologies					
Corporation		1			
Turbine	TECT	Registered	Aug-04-2011	IR1090721	Madrid
Engine	ECOTHRUST		_		Protocol
Components					(TM)
Technologies					
Corporation					
Turbine	TECT	Registered	Aug-04-2011	IR1093554	Madrid
Engine	POWERFORM				Protocol
Components					(TM)
Technologies					
Corporation		<u> </u>		1015500	1
Turbine	TECT	Registered	Sep-27-2012	1315670	Mexico
Engine					
Components					1
Technologies					
Corporation					

			Date of	Registration Number (or Application	
to the second second		L DOMING OF	Date of Registration/	Number if	10.00
Grantor	Exact Name	Filing	/Kiling		
Turbine	TECT	Registered	Sep-27-2012	1315669	Mexico
Engine					
Components Technologies				Ĭ	
Corporation					
Turbine	TECT	D	G 15 0010	1000050	3.5 :
I dionie   Engine	ECOTHRUST	Registered	Sep-15-2012	1303858	Mexico
Components	ECOINKUSI		ĺ		
Technologies					
Corporation			ĺ		
Turbine	TECT	Registered	Aug-16-2012	1304064	Mexico
Engine	POWERFORM	Keßigieren	Aug-10-2012	1304004	Mexico
Components	FOWERFORM				
Technologies				[	
Corporation					
Turbine	TECT	Registered	Sep-25-2012	1313770	Mexico
Engine	POWERPLEX	Kegisteren	3cp-23-2012	1313770	Mexico
Components	10 TERGELIA				
Technologies					
Corporation				-	
Turbine	TECT	Registered	Nov-30-2006	965577	Mexico
Engine	AEROSPACE	100810101	1101 30 2000	302317	MONIOO
Components	LOGOMARK		}		
Technologies					
Corporation				1	
Turbine	TECT	Registered	Nov-29-2006	964636	Mexico
Engine	AEROSPACE				
Components	LOGOMARK				
Technologies					=
Corporation					
Turbine	TECT	Registered	Nov-27-2006	963636	Mexico
Engine	CORPORATION				
Components	LOGOMARK				
Technologies					
Corporation					
Turbine	TECT	Registered	Nov-27-2006	963637	Mexico
Engine	CORPORATION	1			
Components	LOGOMARK			through	
Technologies		1			
Corporation					

			Date of	Registration Number (or Application	
Admiration 2		Status of	Registration/	Number if	
Grantor .	Exact Name	Filing	Filing	Pending)	Jurisdiction
Turbine	TECT	Registered	Nov-27-2006	963634	Mexico
Engine	LOGOMARK				
Components					
Technologies					!
Corporation					
Turbine	TECT	Registered	Nov-28-2006	964071	Mexico
Engine	LOGOMARK				
Components					
Technologies					
Corporation	processor and property light, print, at its 10 Marie Chin.		37 05 0000	0.62.62.6	16.000-
Turbine	TECT POWER	Registered	Nov-27-2006	963635	Mexico
Engine	LOGOMARK				
Components					
Technologics					
Corporation			NI 07 000¢	0.63.633	
Turbine	TECT POWER	Registered	Nov-27-2006	963633	Mexico
Engine	LOGOMARK				
Components					
Technologies			ļ		
Corporation	TECT	Registered	Jan-28-2011	IR1066401	Republic of
Turbine	I CC 1	VeRisieren	Jan-20-2011	11/1/000401	Korea
Engine					(Madrid
Components Technologies					National)
Corporation			1	Ì	1141101141)
Turbine	TECT	Registered	Aug-04-2011	IR1090721	Republic of
Engine	ECOTHRUST	10gistorou	1106 01 201		Korea
Components	Loomkoon				(Madrid
Technologies					National)
Corporation					,
Turbine	TECT	Registered	Aug-04-2011	IR1093554	Republic of
Engine	POWERFORM				Korea
Components					(Madrid
Technologies					National)
Corporation					
Turbine	TECT	Registered	May-09-2012	IR1121189	Republic of
Engine	POWERPLEX				Korea
Components					(Madrid
Technologies		[			National)
Corporation					

			Date of	Registration Number (or Application	
		Status of	Registration/	Number if	Jurisdiction
Turbine Engine Components Technologies Corporation	Exact Name POWER EDGE	Registered	Filing Nov-02-2011	446781	Russian Federation
Turbine Engine Components Technologies Corporation	TECT	Registered	Aug-01-2011	441923	Russian Federation
Turbine Engine Components Technologies Corporation	TECT	Registered	Jan-28-2011	IR1066401	Russian Federation (Madrid National)
Turbine Engine Components Technologies Corporation	TECT ECOTHRUST	Registered	Aug-04-2011	IR1090721	Russian Federation (Madrid National)
Turbine Engine Components Technologies Corporation	TECT POWERFORM	Registered	Aug-04-2011	IR1093554	Russian Federation (Madrid National)
Turbine Engine Components Technologies Corporation	TECT POWERPLEX	Registered	May-09-2012	IR1121189	Russian Federation (Madrid National)
Turbine Engine Components Technologies Corporation	TECT	Registered	May-16-2012	IR1124831	Singapore (Madrid National)
Turbine Engine Components Technologies Corporation	TECT	Registered	Jan-28-2011	IR1066401	Singapore (Madrid National)

Block Carlotte					
1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1		10.	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	Registration	
55.1			Date of	Number for	
		Statue of	Registration/	Application	<b>斯斯姆斯</b> 巴拉
Grantor	Exact Name	Filing		Pending)	Jurisdiction
Turbine	TECT	Registered	Aug-04-2011	IR1090721	Singapore
Engine	ECOTHRUST			1111050721	(Madrid
Components					National)
Technologies					l'iditoriar)
Corporation					
Turbine	TECT	Registered	Aug-04-2011	IR1093554	Singapore
Engine	POWERFORM			1200000	(Madrid
Components					National)
Technologies				[	
Corporation				1	•
Turbine	TECT	Registered	May-09-2012	IR1121189	Singapore
Engine	POWERPLEX				(Madrid
Components		1			National)
Technologies					, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
Corporation					
Turbine	TECT	Registered	Nov-01-2012	1546323	Taiwan
Engine		_		,	144,444
Components					
Technologies					
Corporation					
Turbine	TECT	Registered	Dec-16-2012	1555327	Taiwan
Engine	POWERPLEX				
Components					
Technologies					
Corporation					
TECT	HYPERVELOCITY	Registered	Sep-09-2008	3,499,891	United
Hypervelocity,		,	-		States
Inc.		[			

#### SCHEDULE B

#### INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY LICENSES

Licenses granted in connection with original equipment manufacturer ("OEM") contracts pursuant to which the Grantors are entitled to use certain intellectual property and other proprietary information of the OEM for the limited purpose of producing the parts that are the subject of such contracts.

DMSLIBRARY01\30689290.v3

**RECORDED: 12/15/2019** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 006816 FRAME: 0429